

BOYARE PRIMARY SCHOOL ABN 63 421 662 779 9 Threadleaf Way Mirrabooka WA 6061 Telephone: (08) 9338 2500 Email: Boyare.PS@education.wa.edu.au



Dear Parents / Carers

SCHOOL CONTRIBUTIONS AND CHARGES 2023

In late September 2001 the Department of Education and Training released regulations covering the changes to Contributions Fees and Charges as stipulated in the new Education Act 2000. Copies of this document can be viewed at:

http://policies.det.wa.edu.au/our policies/

This procedure allows for greater understanding and flexibility in determining school fees. It also allows parents and carers to see at the start of the school year what the total cost of their child's education is most likely to be. It is a requirement of the Act that all possible fees and charges are identified.

The Boyare Primary School Council has endorsed the schedule of Contributions and Charges for the 2023 school year. The schedule is broken into three sections and will allow you to calculate all costs that might be incurred throughout the school year. It is hoped that the strong rationale and justification that we provide to parents and carers will inspire everyone, without exception, to make payment of their contribution at an early occasion in 2023.

Section 1 CONTRIBUTIONS

The family contributions are vital to supplement school expenditure in the curriculum areas. Following discussions, the council has decided that a contribution of \$50.00 per child be applicable for Years K-6 in 2023.

While contributions are voluntary, the quality of our teaching and learning program will be maximised when each family makes its contribution to the cost of supplementing funding gained from other sources, including the State and Commonwealth governments. In 2023 these funds will be allocated to a variety of learning areas, as follows.

Learning Area	Allocation
THE ARTS	\$8
ENGLISH	\$8
MATHS	\$7
S&E	\$5
SCIENCE	\$8
T&E	\$4
PE	\$5
IPad Apps	\$5
Total	\$50

Section 2 CHARGES FOR EXTRA COST OPTIONAL COMPONENTS

A breakdown of estimated charges for your child's participation in incursions, excursions and other activities for 2023 has been included in the schedule below. Detail on charges collected in previous years has informed our 2023 charges schedule. Students will only incur costs when they are involved in a particular activity. The amounts indicated on the schedule represent the maximum charged for scheduled activities in 2023. *As in the past, you will be asked to make payment for each activity as it approaches.*

~ Learning Together ~

The charges schedule includes costs associated with:

Specific learning activities and available to **all** students, but conditional on a payment being made, e.g. incursions, excursions.

> Specific learning activities and available to *selected* students, but conditional on a payment being made,

e.g. PEAC courses

> other activities available to all students, but conditional on a payment being made, e.g. a graduation lunch.

Description	K	PP	1	2	3	4	5	6
Swimming		\$80	\$80	\$80	\$80	\$80	\$80	\$80
Interschool Sport		\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$50	\$50	\$50
Incursions and								
Excursions	\$60	\$120	\$120	\$120	\$120	\$120	\$120	\$120
PE activity	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$20
Graduation								\$25
Leader's Shirt								\$45
Camps								\$180
PEAC courses			\$100	\$100	\$100		\$300	\$300
NB: These represent maximum charges for the anticipated activities in 2023								

CHARGES SCHEDULE - 2023

Section 3 ITEMS FOR PERSONAL USE IN THE EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM

The charge for personal use items will vary from student to student and includes:

- Pupil requirements for all students and used in lessons
- Pupil requirements recommended but not essential for all students
- e.g. Stationery items.
- all e.g. Art shirt, tissues
- Pupil requirements for selected students and not directly part of the educational program.
- e.g. Graduation T-shirt, class photograph

The recommended list of materials for your child will follow. Your child will need to have the items listed in his/her possession each school day in order to maximise participation in the learning opportunities / activities presented. It may be necessary to replace some items such as pencils throughout the year.

We have negotiated competitive prices for high quality materials through Campion Education. You're not obliged to use our preferred supplier and can fill your Items for personal use through local stores if you prefer, <u>however</u> <u>it is essential you purchase quality items</u>, as these are more cost effective in the long term, are safer and easier for children to use.

PERSONAL SUMMARY (Please keep for your information)

If you wish to calculate your anticipated contribution and charges, select the costs relevant to your child's year level from each section and tally them on the table below.

Name of Child	Voluntary Contribution (section 1)	Charges for Extra Cost Options (section 2)	Items for Personal Use (From Stationery List) (section 3)	Total
	·	•	Total	

Please do not hesitate to contact us regarding any concerns or queries. **Kind regards**

Nicole Anderson Principal

~ Learning Together ~